

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

FORT FAIRFIELD COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

CHAP. 139

851

subject matter of this act to the following question: "Shall the Act to Incorporate the George H. Robertson School District be accepted?" and the voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed over the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. This act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said election; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this act at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for governor in said city at the next previous gubernatorial election. The result in said district shall be declared by the municipal officers of the city of Belfast and due certificate filed by the city clerk with the secretary of state.

Effective April 23, 1951

Chapter 138

AN ACT Relating to Licenses for Digging of Clams and Quahogs in the Town of West Bath.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1949, c. 119, amended. The 2nd sentence of chapter 119 of the private and special laws of 1949 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No license for digging of clams or quahogs shall be granted or issued to any person, firm or corporation unless such person, firm or corporation is a resident of said town of West Bath.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 139

AN ACT Authorizing the Town of Fort Fairfield to Appropriate Money for the Community General Hospital.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1943, c. 5, § 16-A, additional. Chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1943 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 16-A, to read as follows:

JAY SCHOOL DISTRICT INCORPORATION

CHAP. 141

852

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

'Sec. 16-A. Authority to appropriate money for Community General Hospital. The inhabitants of the town of Fort Fairfield are hereby authorized to annually raise and appropriate money for the benefit of Community General Hospital in said town.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 140

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Eastport Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 34, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1 of chapter 34 of the private and special laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The judge of the Eastport municipal court shall receive as compensation an annual salary of \$900 \$1,200, payable quarterly, from the county treasury of the county of Washington, on the 1st days of January, April, July and October.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 141

AN ACT to Incorporate the Jay School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the accommodations for the schools in the town of Jay are inadequate to accommodate the pupils now therein; and

Whereas, a large increase in the school population of the town is anticipated; and

Whereas, the town has no adequate facilities for physical education and athletics; and

Whereas, new building construction is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, further delay in building a suitable school building or buildings will be inimical to the welfare of the pupils and prevent their receiving proper and adequate instruction; and